
Date of issue: Tuesday, 12 November 2019

MEETING: HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL
(Councillors A Sandhu (Chair), Smith (Vice Chair), Ali, 
Begum, Gahir, N Holledge, Mohammad, Qaseem and 
Rasib)

NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Slough Healthwatch Representative – Colin Pill
Buckinghamshire Health and Adult Social Care Select 
Committee Representative - vacancy

DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 20TH NOVEMBER, 2019 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 
WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

JANINE JENKINSON

01753 875018

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest - -



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 4 
paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave 
the meeting while the matter is discussed. 

2.  Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 15th 
October 2019

1 - 6 -

SCRUTINY ISSUES

3.  Member Questions - -

(An opportunity for Panel Members to ask questions of the 
relevant Director/ Assistant Director, relating to pertinent, 
topical issues affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated).

4.  Frimley Health and Care System Winter 
Planning 2019/20

7 - 24 All

5.  Annual Director of Public Health Report 2019 
Berkshire - A Good Place to Work

25 - 68 All

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

6.  Disability Task and Finish Group Implementation 
Update

69 - 78 All

7.  Health Scrutiny Panel - Work Programme 
2019/20

79 - 82 All

8.  Members' Attendance Record 83 - 84 -

9.  Date of Next Meeting - 16th January 2020 - -

Press and Public
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs 
of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming 
or recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.



Health Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on Tuesday, 15th October, 2019.

Present:- Councillors A Sandhu (Chair), Smith (Vice-Chair), Ali, Begum, Gahir, 
N Holledge, Mohammad, Qaseem and Rasib

Non-Voting Co-optee – Colin Pill, Chair of the Healthwatch Slough Board

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Strutton

Apologies for Absence:- None. 

PART I

21. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Gahir declared that he had previously been a Trust member of 
Wexham Park Hospital before he was elected as a councillor.  He remained in 
the Council Chamber throughout the meeting.

22. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 10th September 2019 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th September 2019, be 
approved as a correct record.

23. Member Questions 

None had been received.

24. Health Issues by Ward: Updating the Ward Health Profiles Through a 
New Data Observatory and Website for Public Healt
[...]
ntegrated Care System was working in partnership with the local population 
to target those residents most in need of support.  Through a focus on 
individuals, as opposed to organisational structures, there was increased 
priority placed on prevention and proactive care rather than reactive 
treatment.  He noted that there were limitations to the services that could be 
provided given the financial constraints.  The Panel was informed that the 
Slough Wellbeing Board (SWB) had recently considered local health issues 
as part of a review of its priorities.  

The Panel welcomed the report and requested that a link to the Public Health 
website be circulated to Members as soon as the site was live.  

Resolved – 

(a) That the report and presentation be noted. 

(b) That an update report be provided to the Health Scrutiny Panel on 16th 
January 2020, to demonstrate the Public Health Data Observatory in 
practice, and present the up-to-date Ward Health and new Ward 
analyses from the Health Beliefs Research project.  

(c)  That a link to the new Public Health website be circulated to Health 
Scrutiny Panel Members, by the Service Lead Public Health as soon as 
the site was live.

25. Health Beliefs and Physical Activity Research 

Dr Liz Brutus, Service Lead Public Health provided the Panel with an update 
on the Health Beliefs and Physical Activity research project.

The aim of the project was to provide an evidence base to inform the 
Council’s approach to supporting and engaging with local residents.  In 
particular, the project would support the following Joint Wellbeing Strategy 
priorities: increasing life expectancy by focusing on inequalities; and 
improving mental health and wellbeing. 

The project had involved an in-depth, community led research project to 
engage Slough residents in a local conversation on health, primarily focussing 
on what residents believed they could do to keep physically and mentally well 
and to prevent poor health.  The project ha
[...]
 healthy 
lifestyle.  In response, the Panel was advised that oral health was a 
national issue.  The Council was undertaking work with Early Years, 
and vulnerable groups, including people with mental health issues and 
older people.  It was highlighted that the cost of treatment was often a 
barrier that prevented people visiting a dentist.

 A Member noted the average Short Warwick Edinburgh Mental Well-
Being Scale (SWEMWBS) scores by ward, set out on page 87 of the 
report.  The higher the score, the better the mental well-being.  
Foxborough and Elliman wards had the highest average, whereas 
Haymill, Lynch Hill and Upton wards had the lowest.  The SWEMWBS 
scores for differing sub-groups of the sample were small; however, 
those people who were not working had a significantly lower average 
score than those who were.  Significant factors determining well-being 
related to levels of deprivation and community support.

 A Member asked what measures the Council was taking to motivate 
people to use the leisure facilities.  The Service Lead Public Health 
explained that one of the key barriers preventing people from using the 
leisure facilities was the perception that gyms were for ‘beautiful 
people’.  To tackle this perception, a promotional campaign depicting 
imagines of ‘every day’ people using gyms was being rolled out.  
Members were encouraged to promote the use of the Council’s Green 
Gyms and leisure facilities to residents in their wards. 

The Chair invited Councillor Strutton to address the Panel under Rule 30.

Councillor Strutton reiterated the importance of Members ‘leading by example’ 
and promoting the use of the available leisure facilities.  He highlighted the 
free activities residents could be encouraged to participate in, such as 
gardening and walking.  He noted that historically GPs had referred patients 

Page 5



Health Scrutiny Panel - 15.10.19

to ‘exercise by prescription’ and this initiative was being relaunched in some 
areas.

On behalf of the Panel, the Chair thanked Dr Liz Brutus, Service Lead Public 
Health for the report.

Resolved – 

(a) That the report be noted.

(b) That the Director of Adults and Communities be requested to circulate a 
copy of the Council’s Leisure Strategy to Panel Members.

26. Health Scrutiny Panel - 2019-20 Work Programme 

The Policy and Insight Manager noted that the ‘Mental Health Update’ had 
erroneously been listed for both the 20th November 2019 and 16th January 
2020 meetings.  It was agreed that this item would be presented to the 20th 
November 2019 meeting and therefore, should be deleted from the list of 
items for 16th January 2020.

Councillor Smith noted that the Council produced an annual Air Quality report 
and suggested that the Health Scrutiny Panel consider how air quality 
impacted on the health of Slough residents.

Resolved – 

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be amended, as set out above.  

(b) That a report regarding Air Quality and the impact on Slough residents’ 
health be added to the list of scheduled items for the 16th January 
2020 meeting.

27. Members' Attendance Record 

Resolved – That the details of the Members’ Attendance Record be noted.

28. Date of Next Meeting - 20th November 2019 

Resolved – The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 20th November 
2019.

Chair
(Note: The meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.15 pm)

Page 6



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Health Scrutiny Panel

DATE: 20th November 2019

CONTACT OFFICER:   Rachel Wakefield and Ben Cox – East Berkshire CCG

WARD(S):  All

PART I
FOR CONSIDERATION AND COMMENT

FRIMLEY HEALTH AND CARE SYSTEM WINTER PLANNING 2019/20

1. Purpose of Report

To provide information on the winter planning arrangements for the Frimley 
Health and Care system, which include details of system planning, 
implementation arrangements, governance and resilience arrangements 
during 2019/20.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Panel is requested to note the presentation and system plans and 
comment as appropriate. 

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

The plan links to and addresses the following Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy 
2016 – 2020 (SJWS) priorities:

1) Protecting vulnerable children
2) Increasing life expectancy by focussing on inequalities
3) Improving mental health and wellbeing

3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes

These plans will support the following Five Year Plan outcomes:

 Slough children will grow up to be happy, healthy and successful
 Our people will be healthier and manage their own care needs

4. Other Implications

(a) Financial

There are no financial implications of proposed action. 

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 4



Risk Management

The risks are reviewed and managed across the Frimley ICS.

(b) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications

There are no Human Rights Act Implications.

(c) Equalities Impact Assessment

The CCG already assesses these matters as part of current service provision.

(d) Workforce 

The plans are supported by additional workforce requirements during the winter 
period.

5. Summary 
To receive the information on the Winter Planning arrangements for the Frimley ICS.

6. Supporting Information

6.1 The anticipated Winter challenges are no surprise to Systems every year, 
however, each year the Frimley ICS System have built upon the excellent 
work carried out as part of the Urgent and Emergency Care Delivery Plan 
during the year in order to ensure all System Partners are in a state of 
readiness for meeting the varied challenges over the Winter period. 

6.2 In addition to the National Directives shared with Systems during the year 
around Winter Preparation, the lessons learnt from the previous year is 
incorporated within the forthcoming Plan and any current associated Plans 
such as the Surge and Escalation Protocol are reviewed in order to provide a 
robust Winter Planning Framework.

7. Appendi
[...]
f care  

• Is aligned with EU EXIT arrangements and reporting, as necessary 
 

 

P
age 10



System Planning & Resilience  

P
age 11



Supporting the Delivery of Elective and 

Emergency Care – Our Focus 
Areas of focus: 

  

 Trust Demand and Capacity Plans  

 

 Flexibility of Clinical Workforce 

 

 Reducing the number of long-stay patients in Hospital  

 

 Reduce the number of beds occupied by long-stay patients by 25% 

 

 Agree enhanced Winter support from local Social Services 

 

 Community Providers bed base  

 

 Triaging patients away from the A&E Department and admitted pathways  

 Minimise Ambulance Handover delays 

 

 Healthcare worker & eligible patients flu vaccination  

 

 Primary Care & GP Out of Hours  

 

 Mental Health – ensuring services can respond quickly and comprehensively  

 

P
age 12



Learnings from 2018/19 
 System Partners are keen to build on Winter schemes and pilots implemented in 

2018/19, embedding them as business as usual. In particular, it has been identified 

that where recruitment is required in any future schemes, this must be started early 

and if necessary, at risk. 

 

 All System Partners were in agreement that Winter Planning is now almost business 

as usual and should infact be a matter of seasonal planning. It is acknowledged that 

the Frimley System will still need to demonstrate that Winter and Escalation Plans are 

embedded and functional, utilising additional schemes and funding astutely. 

 

 There are a number of individual recommendations and lessons identified from the 

Frimley ICS Urgent and Emergency Care Delivery Board – Winter Review meeting 

held on 16th May 2019. These recommendations and lessons were considered when 

developing the 2019/20 Winter Plan (see next slide): 

 

P
age 13



Learnings from 2018/19 
 Review and provide robust assurance over staff annual leave planning for all organisations 

across the System 

 

 Improve Public Communication Plan throughout W
[...]
t.

5. Supporting Information

Policy context

5.1  Every year, the Director of Public Health has a statutory responsibility to produce an 
Annual Director of Public Health Report (ADPHR). These reports highlight topical health 
issues affecting local residents.

5.2  The ADPHR aims to inform residents on health issues in their community, to inspire 
action and guide decision makers’ priorities, and ultimately to reduce local health 
inequalities.

Summary of report contents
5.3  This year’s Director of Public Health Report focusses on work and health.  This 
particular topic was selected because of the strong relationship between work and health 
and the opportunity in workplaces to take action to improve health and wellbeing. 

5.4 Evidence shows that 'good work' improves health and wellbeing, it connects us with 
others, provides us with a stable income, social interaction and a sense of identify and 
purpose. On the other hand, unemployment is associated with an increased risk of poorer 
health including limiting long term illness, heart disease, poor mental health and health 
harming behaviour and suicide.

5.5  The relationship between work and health is symbiotic, not only is good work good for 
your health but people in the best health possible can be a more productive workforce for 
business.  To complete the cycle, successful business supports economic prosperity and 
the wellbeing of communities.  

5.6  The benefits of improving workplace health extend  beyond the individual worker - for 
an employer, a healthy resilient workforce has fewer sick absences, better productivity 
and longer careers before retiring. From an economic and wider societal point of view, 
an unhealthy workforce leads to increased healthcare costs, increased informal 

Page 26



caregiving, increased long-term sickness and loss in productivity.  These relationships 
are illustrated in the work and health cycle below.

Diagram showing the Health and Work Cycle:

productivity 
at work

business 
competitiveness

economic 
development 

and 
prosperity

social 
wellbeing and 

health

good worker 
health

Source: Public Health England; Health Matters: Health and Work 

Key Messages from the report

Chapter 1: The win:win

5.7  There is a strong relationship between work and health.  Good work is good for you 
and a healthy resilient workforce is good for business.  The work place an ideal venue for 
improving health.  Our health during our working life lays the foundation for our retirement 
years and we want to increase the length of healthy lives in Berkshire.  Workplace health is 
a win:win for population health, employees and employers.

Chapter 2: Working in Berkshire

5.8  We are privileged in Berkshire to enjoy relatively high levels of employment, hosting a 
large number of well known companies.  A significant proportion of our residents work in 
public sector or other large organisations.  The top industries in Berkshire are Professional, 
scientific & technical, Information and Communication and construction and we have a 
higher proportion of people in Managerial and professional positions jobs than average for 
Great Britain.  

Chapter 3: Meeting the Challenge

5.9  Improving workplace health helps us with population health and productivity at work. 
Life expectancy and working lives are lengthening, but healthy life expectancy is lagging 
behind.  The number of years spent in poorer health varies between places in Berkshire 

Page 27

https://publichealthmatters.blog.gov.uk/2019/01/31/health-matters-health-and-work/


and is closely associated with deprivation.  Productivity in the UK is not as strong as other 
G7 member countries and there is good evidence that improving health the workforce 
assists productivity.  However, workplaces are changing and we need to adapt our 
approaches to meet the needs of flexible employees and freelancers as well as those with 
regular places of work.

5.10  Clearly there are times in all our liv
[...]
ese ideas into action and 

case studies are included in the report.

Some groups of workers need careful consideration as they have more chance of becoming unwell. Shift workers, people at risk of

discrimination, people with disabilities, people with caring responsibilities and new mothers need extra support.

Some organisations are bedded strongly in communities over generations. These are known as anchor institutions and are especially 

influential within their communities.

KEY MESSAGES

P
age 38



Page 9

1.  Start a better conversation in your organisation about     
improving health and listen

2.  Use the evidence on what works to make a plan 
and start somewhere

3.  Measure change and adapt your approach

4.  Share your learning with others and learn from them

NEXT STEPS

P
age 39



There is a strong relationship between work and health.

Evidence shows that 'good work' improves health and wellbeing, 

it connects us with others, provides us with a stable income, 

social interaction and a sense of identity and purpose. On the 

other hand, unemployment is associated with an increased risk 

of poorer health including limiting long term illness, heart 

disease, poor mental health, health harming behaviour and 

suicide.

The relationship goes both ways - not only is good work good 

for your health, but a healthy population has the potential to be 

a productive workforce for business.  In turn successful business 

supports economic prosperity and the wellbeing of 

communities. The benefits go beyond the individual worker - for 

an employer, a healthy resilient workforce has fewer sick 

absences, better productivity and longer careers before retiring. 

From an economic and wider societal point of view, an 

unhealthy workforce leads to increased healthcare costs, 

increased informal caregiving, increased long-term sickness and 

loss in productivity. Overall, sickness absences and worklessness 

is estimated to cost the economy £100 billion a y
[...]
 P

P   = Present for whole meeting P*  = Present for part of meeting
Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

(Ext - Extraordinary)

P
age 83

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 15th October 2019
	Minutes

	4 Frimley Health and Care System Winter Planning 2019/20
	4. Appendix A - Presentation

	5 Annual Director of Public Health Report 2019 Berkshire - A Good Place to Work
	Appendix 1

	6 Disability Task and Finish Group Implementation Update
	Appendix A - Implementation Grid

	7 Health Scrutiny Panel - Work Programme 2019/20
	Work Programme 2019/20

	8 Members' Attendance Record





Minutes of the meeting


Health Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on Wednesday, 20th November, 2019.

Present:- Councillors A Sandhu (Chair), Smith (Vice-Chair), Ali, Begum, Gahir, 
Mohammad and Qaseem

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors N Holledge and Rasib and Colin Pill, Chair 
of Healthwatch Slough Board

PART I

29. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Mohammad declared that she worked in a General Practitioners 
Medical Centre.  She remained in the Council Chamber throughout the 
meeting.

30. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 15th October 2019 

Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th October 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.

31. Member Questions 

None had been received.

32. Frimley Health and Care System Winter Planning 2019/20 

Mr Ben Cox, Commissioning and Service Improvement Manager (NHS East 
Berkshire Clinical Commissioning Group), provided a presentation regarding 
the winter planning arrangements for the Frimley Health and Care system, 
which included details of system planning, implementation, governance and 
resilience arrangements during 2019/10.

Each year the Frimley Integrated Care System (ICS) had built on the excellent 
work carried out as part of the Urgent and Emergency Care Delivery Plan to 
ensure all system partners were prepared to meet the varied challenges over 
the winter period.  The lessons learnt from the previous year were 
incorporated into the winter plan to ensure a robust Winter Planning 
Framework was in place. 

Following the conclusion of the presentation, the Chair invited Members to 
comment and ask questions.

The Panel raised the following points:

 A Member asked what arrangements were in place to mitigate any 
impacts of Brexit.  In response, the Panel was provided assurance that 
plans were in place for all eventualities.



Health Scrutiny Panel - 20.11.19

 Referring to the presentation slide –‘Supporting the Delivery of Elective 
and Emergency Care – Our Focus’, the Panel noted that an area of 
focus was to ‘reduce the number of beds occupied by long-stay 
patients by 25%’.  A Member asked about the number of beds at 
Wexham Park Hospital.  It was advised that there were approximately 
580 beds.  The 25% reduction referred to in the slide related to patients 
who had been in hospital for 25 days or more.  Work was undertaken 
to identify the reasons for long-term hospital stays to ensure the right 
provision for patients was in place.

 A Member asked how many health care professionals received a flu 
vaccine.  It was explained that the flu jab was offered to all employees, 
and approximately 35% of the Social Care Team took up the offer.  
However, this figure did not include the number of staff that may have 
chosen to get the vaccine elsewhere.

 In relation to waiting times, a Member asked what the average 
ambulance ‘hand over time’ was and the average length of wait in the 
Accident and Emergency (A&E) department.  It was reported that 
waiting times were based on the level of demand.  The target 
ambulance hand over time was 30 minutes; the average wait in A&E 
was 280 minutes.  The use of Walk-in Centres and nurse navigators 
had been employed as part of the 2018/19 pilot; however these now 
formed part of the ‘business as usual’ winter planning.

 It was noted that a comprehensive communication campaign had been 
launched to inform members of the public of the options available, 
other than attending A&E.  Including, promoting the use of 111 services 
and Walk-in Centres.  School assemblies had been held to inform 
seven and eight year olds about the importance of the ‘right care, right 
place, and right time’.  The Panel was informed that people were able 
to make direct bookings to attend an appointment at a Walk-in Centre; 
and centres were open every day from 8am – 8pm.  

 To reach a wide audience it was suggested that the Frimley ICS 
Communication Plan be shared with community and religious centres.

 A Member queried what plans were in place to mitigate the impacts of 
severe weather.  It was explained that robust business continuity plans 
were in place to ensure staff could access their place of work.  Where 
appropriate, flexible working arrangements, and facilities such as video 
conferencing could be used.  Where it was crucial for staff to be on 
site, 4x4 vehicles were deployed to help transport staff.

 A Member asked if data was available to demonstrate the positive 
impact of children receiving the flu vaccine.  The Commissioning and 
Service Improvement Manager agreed to circulate last year’s data to 
the Panel following the meeting.

 In relation to the role of nurse navigators, a Member asked if 
consideration had been given to locating GPs in the A&E department to 
alleviate some pressure.  It was explained that the use of nurse 
navigators was felt to be the most appropriate option.

 Discussion took place regarding the Government announcement that 
16,000 extra GP appointments across East Berkshire would be created 
through the Primary Care Network Model.  It was explained that this 
equated to 22 additional appointments per week, per GP surgery.  The 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 20.11.19

Commissioning and Service Improvement Manager agreed to share 
with the Panel, the document identifying the relevant GP surgeries in 
Slough.

On behalf of the Panel, the Chair thanked the Commissioning and Service 
Improvement Manager for the presentation and report.

Resolved – 

(a) That the report and presentation be noted.

(b) That the Commissioning and Service Improvement Manager be 
requested to share with the Panel the document identifying the GP 
surgeries in Slough offering additional patient appointments.

(c) That the Commissioning and Service Improvement Manager be 
requested to circulate last year’s flu vaccine data to the Panel.

33. Annual Director of Public Health Report 2019 Berkshire - A Good Place 
to Work 

The Service Lead Public Health introduced the report that summarised the 
Annual Director of Public Health Report (ADPHR) 2019: Berkshire – A Good 
Place to Work, which focussed on workplace health and wellbeing.

The Director of Public Health had a statutory responsibility to produce an 
ADPHR.  The report aimed to inform residents of health issues in their 
community, inspire action and guide decision makers’ priorities, and ultimately 
reduce local health inequalities.

This year the report focussed on work and health.  The topic had been 
selected due to the strong relationship between work, health and the 
opportunities in workplaces to take action to improve health and wellbeing.

Evidence showed that ‘good work’ improved health and wellbeing, by 
connecting people, providing a stable income, social interaction and a sense 
of identity and purpose.  Unemployment was associated with an increased 
risk of poorer health, including limiting long-term illness, heart disease, poor 
mental health and health harming behaviour.

The relationship between work and health was symbiotic: good work was 
good for people’s health, and people in the best health were more productive 
and good for business.  The benefit of improving workplace health extended 
beyond the individual worker.  For an employer, a healthy resilient workforce 
took fewer sick absences, had better productivity and longer careers before 
retiring.  From an economic and wider societal view, an unhealthy workforce 
could lead to increased healthcare costs, increased informal caregiving, 
increased long-term sickness and a loss in productivity.

The key messages of the report were:



Health Scrutiny Panel - 20.11.19

 The workplace was an ideal venue for improving health.  Workplace 
health was a win:win for population health, employees and employers.

 Berkshire had relatively high levels of employment; and the top 
industries were professional, scientific and technical, information and 
communication.  Berkshire had a higher proportion of people in 
managerial and professional positions than the average in the England. 

 There was evidence that improving the health of the workforce assisted 
productivity.  Workplaces were changing and there was a need to 
adapt approaches to meet the needs of flexible employees and 
freelancers.

 Evidence showed that engaged and committed organisational 
leadership, working closely with employees was critical for success.  

 Access to good work was easier for some – employment rates varied 
depending on gender, ethnicity and disability.

 Evidence showed that people in Slough had significantly more years of 
life in poor health than the national average.

Following the conclusion of the presentation, the Chair invited Members to 
comment and ask questions.

During the course of a wide-ranging discussion, the following points were 
raised:

 A Member asked what was being done to discourage people from 
smoking and vaping.  The Service Lead Public Health explained that 
smokers were being encouraged to vape rather than smoke.  Evidence 
indicated that vaping was 95% less harmful than cigarette smoking.

 Concern was raised that people in Slough had significantly more years 
of life in poor health compared to the rest of Berkshire.  A Member 
queried why this was the case.  It was explained that the causes of this 
were complex and related to lifestyle choices, income, education, 
housing and factors such as air pollution and the built environment.

 A Member stressed the importance of promoting the Council’s leisure 
facilities, and ensuring that usage was affordable for residents.  The 
Service Lead Public Health reported that the Health Beliefs and 
Physical Activity Research project had indicated that one of the barriers 
preventing people from using the leisure facilities was the perception 
that gyms were for ‘lycra-clad, perfect looking people’.  To tackle this, a 
marketing campaign depicting imagines of ‘everyday’ people was being 
rolled out.

 It was noted that cancer was one of the most common causes of illness 
and death in Berkshire.  A Member asked why this was the case.  It 
was explained that smoking was the single biggest cause of 
preventable diseases.  



Health Scrutiny Panel - 20.11.19

 A Member requested some comparator information regarding the 
numbers of people in Slough and nationally living with disabilities. 

 Referring to the information provided in the presentation slides, a 
Member queried why musculoskeletal disorders were so high in 
Berkshire.  It was explained that increasingly people were working in 
sedentary jobs, and sitting for prolonged periods had a detrimental 
impact on people’s health.  It was explained that the Council promoted 
‘active movement’ to employees, for example encouraging staff to 
stand up from their desks every 20 minutes.

 It was reported that Slough Wellbeing Board had adopted workplace 
health as one of its key priorities.  The Council’s Public Health Team 
had recently recruited a person to promote work place health and 
potentially complete a national accreditation scheme.  The Panel 
agreed that regular updates from the Slough Wellbeing Board would be 
welcome.

On behalf of the Panel, the Chair thanked the Service Lead Public Health for 
presenting the report.

Resolved – 

(a) That the Annual Director of Public Health Report 2019: Berkshire – A 
Good Place to Work be noted.

(b) That regular update reports from the Slough Wellbeing Board be 
provided to the Health Scrutiny Panel.

(c) That the Service Lead Public Health be requested to circulate to the 
Panel comparator data regarding the numbers of people in Slough and 
nationally living with disabilities.

34. Disability Task and Finish Group Implementation Update 

The Panel was provided with an information report regarding the steps that 
had been taken to implement the recommendations of the Disability Task and 
Finish Group.

(At this point in the meeting Councillor Gahir declared that he was a taxi 
driver.  He remained in the Council Chamber during the discussion in relation 
to the report)

Dr Elena Gaddes, Policy Insight Analyst explained that whilst the report had 
been provided for information, if Members wished to raise any questions she 
would relay these to the report author and subsequently provide a response to 
the Panel.



Health Scrutiny Panel - 20.11.19

Members raised the following queries:

 What progress had been made to remove obstructions on pathways?  
In addition, it was requested the details of the pathways that had been 
cleared to be reported back to the Panel.

 Referring to the target column, set out in Appendix A of the report.  A 
Member asked for a clear definition of the time periods referred to as 
‘short-term’, ‘medium-term’, ‘long-term’ and ‘on-going’.

 A Member asked how many disabled people had been enabled by the 
Council to remain living in their own homes.  The Policy Insight Analyst 
agreed to request this information from the Adult Social Care Team 
and report back to the Panel.

 Referring to the ‘next steps’ listed on page 75 of the report, ‘officers will 
review disabled parking borough-wide and conduct a statutory 
consultation on more disabled parking around shopping areas’ – a 
Member asked for further details about when the review would 
commence and the projected number of additional disabled car parking 
spaces that would be provided in future.

Members requested that a further report and presentation be provided to the 
Health Scrutiny Panel.

Resolved - 

(a) That the report and information set out in Appendix A be noted.

(b) That a presentation and report addressing the queries set out above 
and detailing the implementation of the Disability Task and Finish 
Group recommendations be provided at the Health Scrutiny Panel 
meeting on 23rd March 2020.

35. Health Scrutiny Panel - Work Programme 2019/20 

16th January 2020

 Immunisation and Screening Annual Report and Local Update – 
Members requested that regional and national comparator data be 
included in the report.

 New Data Observatory and Website for Public Health – Dr Brutus 
agreed to circulate to the Panel the web link to the new public health 
website.  The item would be removed from the list of items for the 16th 
January 2020 meeting and rescheduled later in the year.

23rd March 2020 

 Disability Task and Finish Group – Implementation Progress – 
Members requested that rather than the ‘information only’ report 
scheduled, a full report and  presentation be provided to the Panel.



Health Scrutiny Panel - 20.11.19

Resolved – That subject to the amendments detailed above, the Forward 
Work Programme be agreed.

36. Members' Attendance Record 

Resolved - That the details of the Members’ Attendance Record be noted.

37. Date of Next Meeting - 16th January 2020 

Resolved – That the date of the next meeting was confirmed as 16th January 
2020.

Chair

(Note: The meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.05 pm)


